Illinois law.
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Section 225.297  Combined Pollutant Standard: Permanent Shut-Downs

a)	The owner or operator of the following EGUs must permanently shut down the EGU by the dates specified: 

1)	Waukegan 6 on or before December 31, 2007; and

2)	Will County 1 and Will County 2 on or before December 31, 2010.

b)	No later than 8 months before the date that a specified EGU will be permanently shut down, the owner or operator must submit a report to the Agency that includes a description of the actions that have already been taken to allow the shutdown of the EGU and a description of the future actions that must be accomplished to complete the shutdown of the EGU, with the anticipated schedule for those actions and the anticipated date of permanent shutdown of the unit.

c)	No later than six months before a specified EGU will be permanently shut down, the owner or operator shall apply for revisions to the operating permits for the EGU to include provisions that terminate the authorization to operate the unit on that date.

d)	If after applying for or obtaining a construction permit to install required control equipment, the owner or operator decides to permanently shut-down a Specified EGU rather than install the required control technology, the owner or operator must immediately notify the Agency in writing and thereafter submit the information required by subsections (b) and (c) of this Section.

e)	Failure to permanently shut down a specified EGU by the required date shall be considered separate violations of the applicable emissions standards and control technology requirements of the CPS for NOx, PM, SO2, and mercury.

(Source:  Added at 33 Ill. Reg. 10427, effective June 26, 2009)
